Law of the Sea:

The Emerging
Regime of the
Oceans

PROCEEDINGS

Law of the Sea Institute
Eighth Annual Conference
June 18-21, 1973

University of Rhode Island
Kingston, Rhode Island

Edited by John King Gamble, Jr.
and Giulio Pontecorvo

Ballinger Publishing Company e Cambridge, Mass.
A Subsidiary of J.P. Lippincott Company



Part One

Contents

List of Tables
List of Figures

Foreword, Giulio Pontecorvo

Chapter One
Bloc Thinking About the Oceans: Accelerating
Pluralism? John King Gamble, Jr.

Commentary, Leigh Ratiner
Commentary, Arvid Pardo

Discussion

Chapter Two

Assessment of the Extension of State Jurisdiction
in Terms of the Living Resources of the Sea,
Kaldone G. Nweihed

Commentary, Paul Lapointe

Discussion

ix

xi

X{Iii

10
12
14

17

28
30




%

vi Law of the Sea

Chapter Three
How Will the Future Deep Seabed Regime Be

Organized? Andres Aguilar

Part Two

Chapter Four

Technological Dependence of Developing Countries:
A Survey of Issues and Lines of Action,

Surendra J. Patel

Discussion

Chapter Five
Technology Transfer and the Oceans,

Charles Weiss, Jr.

Discussion
Commentary, Warren Wooster
Commentary, Herman T. Franssen

Chapter Six
Planning Workshops on the Development of University

Marine Programs, Nelson Marshall

Commentary, Emmanuel G. Bello
Discussion

Chapter Seven
The Transfer of Technology and the Role of the

Indian Ocean Fishery Survey and Development
Programme, /van J. Silva

Discussion
Report of Discussion Group Leaders

Part Three

Chapter Eight
Islands: Normal and Special Circumstances,
Robert D, Hodgson

53

55

77

81
85

87
89

99

102
106

113

125
129

135

137



Chapter Nine
Special Circumstances: Semienclosed Seas,

Lewis M. Alexander

Chapter Ten
Special Circumstances: Superports, Allan Hirsch

Chapter Eleven
Artificial Islands in the North Sea,
Albert W. Koers

Commentary, H. Gary Knight
Commentary, John Bailey
Commentary, Richard Young

Discussion

Part Four

Discussion

Discussion

Part Five

Chapter Twelve
Where Trends the Flow of Merchant Ships?
Charles C. Bates and Paul Yost

Chapter Thirteen
The Role of the Marine Insurance Industry in the

Emerging Regime of the Ocean, George W. Handley

Chapter Fourteen

Offshore Petroleum: Its Geography and Technology,

John P. Albers

Chapter Fifteen
Ocean Pollution: Status and Prognostication,
John A. Knauss

Commentary, Earle E. Seaton

Contents vii

201

217

223
231
234
236
238

247

249

276

285

293

304

311

313

328




R L

viii

Law of the Sea

Chapter Sixteen
Preservation of Marine Environment with Special

Reference to the Mediterranean and Adriatic Seas,
Branko Sambrailo

Chapter Seventeen
Ocean Pollution: What Can the Law of the Sea

Conference Do? Bernard H. Oxman

Commentary, Raul Bazan

Discussion

Chapter Eighteen
Address to the Law of the Sea Institute,
Edmund S. Muskie

Appendices

Appendix A
Conference Program

Appendix B
List of Participants

Notes to Chapters

About the Editors

333

343

346
349

357

365

367

371

381

395



l Foreword

Giulio Pontecorvo

We are accustomed to saying that the Law of the Sea Institute is a cottage indus-

try that over the years has outgrown the cottage—but we do not aspire to be-
come a factory. Our aim is to focus on the crucial ocean policy issues and then
to maximize the interchange between the speakers and the other participants. It
is for this reason that last year we introduced small discussion groups. This ex-

periment enjoyed a favorable response and we will continue it.
In our programs we have tried to anticipate issues as they emerge

from the realm of purely academic discussions to the realm of policy issues re-
quiring decision making by nations. Several such items are identified in this
book; let me note just two of them. One is the question of mutual assistance in
ocean affairs; the second is represented in the person of Senator Edmund

Muskie, whose thoughts appear as Chapter 18 of this book.
Historically there has been a strong tendency to conceptualize assist-

ance programs in a simple framework. Two illustrations of this predisposition are
the idea held by many in the developed states that assistance programs may be
regarded as a market price, a price that has to be paid for a right or privilege that
can be supplied by the developing country. Similarly, many in developing states
have looked to education and training programs that will provide people with

skills as a sufficient condition for economic development.
In this book we will open up these simple conceptualizations to in-

clude both ideological and technical considerations, and these will be considered
in a case study of how assistance programs are actually working in the Indian

Ocean.

Xiff




xiv  Law of the Sea

The second issue I would call your attention to grows out of the
structure of the American political system. Our diplomats representing the exec-
utive branch carry on the processes of daily contact and negotiations between
nations. But in any significant development, such as a general revision of the law
of the sea, the residual power to accept or reject agreements lies in the United
States Senate. Senator Edmund Muskie, one of the most powerful voices in the
Senate, gives us a clear view of the concerns of the Senate and the criteria by
which that body will evaluate the handiwork of our diplomats.

Finally, let me remain in character and conclude by noting one pure-
ly academic distinction that may be useful in clarifying issues. Most analyses in
the social sciences utilize static models. These models lead men to an under-
standing of a given system, and once a hard-won understanding is achieved, it is,
as Keynes described so well, hard to displace in people’s thinking. But the crucial
element that must be considered in establishing a stable regime for the oceans is
that the system is dynamic. The next decade will see major technological
changes in how the oceans may be used and also in the value of ocean space.
Accommodation to both these dynamic forces—technological and economic—
must be an integral part of the diplomatic process.

Giulio Pontecorvo
Columbia University



