Law of the Sea: The Emerging Regime of the Oceans

PROCEEDINGS

Law of the Sea Institute Eighth Annual Conference June 18-21, 1973

University of Rhode Island Kingston, Rhode Island

Edited by John King Gamble, Jr. and Giulio Pontecorvo

Contents

	List of Tables	IX
	List of Figures	xi
	Foreword, Giulio Pontecorvo	xiii
Part One		1
	Chapter One	
	Bloc Thinking About the Oceans: Accelerating	
	Pluralism? John King Gamble, Jr.	3
Commentary, Leigh Ratiner		10
Commentary, Arvid Pardo		12
Discussion		14
	Chapter Two	
	Assessment of the Extension of State Jurisdiction	
	in Terms of the Living Resources of the Sea,	
	Kaldone G. Nweihed	17
Comment	ary, Paul Lapointe	28
Discussion		30

	Chapter Three	
	How Will the Future Deep Seabed Regime Be Organized? Andres Aguilar	43
Part Two		53
	Chapter Four Technological Dependence of Developing Countries: A Survey of Issues and Lines of Action, Surendra J. Patel	55
Discussion		77
	Chapter Five Technology Transfer and the Oceans, Charles Weiss, Jr.	81
Discussion Commentary, Warren Wooster Commentary, Herman T. Franssen		85 87 89
	Chapter Six Planning Workshops on the Development of University Marine Programs, Nelson Marshall	99
Commenta Discussion	Commentary, Emmanuel G. Bello Discussion	
	Chapter Seven The Transfer of Technology and the Role of the Indian Ocean Fishery Survey and Development Programme, Ivan J. Silva	113
Discussion Report of Discussion Group Leaders		125 129
Part Three		135
	Chapter Eight Islands: Normal and Special Circumstances, Robert D. Hodgson	137

	Chapter Nine	
	Special Circumstances: Semienclosed Seas,	
	Lewis M. Alexander	201
	Chapter Ten	217
	Special Circumstances: Superports, Allan Hirsch	217
	Chantar Flavon	
	Chapter Eleven Artificial Islands in the North Sea,	
	Albert W. Koers	223
Comment	ary, H. Gary Knight	231
	ary, John Bailey	234
Comment	ary, Richard Young	236
Discussion	1	238
		247
Part Four	Part Four	
	Chapter Twelve	
	Where Trends the Flow of Merchant Ships?	240
	Charles C. Bates and Paul Yost	249
Discussion		276
		270
	Chapter Thirteen	
	The Role of the Marine Insurance Industry in the	
	Emerging Regime of the Ocean, George W. Handley	285
	Chapter Fourteen	
	Offshore Petroleum: Its Geography and Technology,	
	John P. Albers	293
Discussion		
Discussion		304
Part Five		211
		311
	Chapter Fifteen	
	Ocean Pollution: Status and Prognostication,	
	John A. Knauss	313
		010
Commentary, Earle E. Seaton		328

	Chapter Sixteen Preservation of Marine Environment with Special Reference to the Mediterranean and Adriatic Seas,	
	Branko Sambrailo	333
	Chapter Seventeen	
	Ocean Pollution: What Can the Law of the Sea	
	Conference Do? Bernard H. Oxman	343
Commentary, Raul Bazan		346
Discussion		349
	Chapter Eighteen	
	Address to the Law of the Sea Institute,	
	Edmund S. Muskie	357
	Appendices	365
	Appendix A	
	Conference Program	367
	Appendix B	
	List of Participants	371
	Notes to Chapters	381
	About the Editors	395

Foreword

Giulio Pontecorvo

We are accustomed to saying that the Law of the Sea Institute is a cottage industry that over the years has outgrown the cottage—but we do not aspire to become a factory. Our aim is to focus on the crucial ocean policy issues and then to maximize the interchange between the speakers and the other participants. It is for this reason that last year we introduced small discussion groups. This experiment enjoyed a favorable response and we will continue it.

In our programs we have tried to anticipate issues as they emerge from the realm of purely academic discussions to the realm of policy issues requiring decision making by nations. Several such items are identified in this book; let me note just two of them. One is the question of mutual assistance in ocean affairs; the second is represented in the person of Senator Edmund Muskie, whose thoughts appear as Chapter 18 of this book.

Historically there has been a strong tendency to conceptualize assistance programs in a simple framework. Two illustrations of this predisposition are the idea held by many in the developed states that assistance programs may be regarded as a market price, a price that has to be paid for a right or privilege that can be supplied by the developing country. Similarly, many in developing states have looked to education and training programs that will provide people with skills as a sufficient condition for economic development.

In this book we will open up these simple conceptualizations to include both ideological and technical considerations, and these will be considered in a case study of how assistance programs are actually working in the Indian Ocean.

The second issue I would call your attention to grows out of the structure of the American political system. Our diplomats representing the executive branch carry on the processes of daily contact and negotiations between nations. But in any significant development, such as a general revision of the law of the sea, the residual power to accept or reject agreements lies in the United States Senate. Senator Edmund Muskie, one of the most powerful voices in the Senate, gives us a clear view of the concerns of the Senate and the criteria by which that body will evaluate the handiwork of our diplomats.

Finally, let me remain in character and conclude by noting one purely academic distinction that may be useful in clarifying issues. Most analyses in the social sciences utilize static models. These models lead men to an understanding of a given system, and once a hard-won understanding is achieved, it is, as Keynes described so well, hard to displace in people's thinking. But the crucial element that must be considered in establishing a stable regime for the oceans is that the system is dynamic. The next decade will see major technological changes in how the oceans may be used and also in the value of ocean space. Accommodation to both these dynamic forces—technological and economic—must be an integral part of the diplomatic process.

Giulio Pontecorvo Columbia University